

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SCOTLANE McCUNE,

Defendant and Appellant.

S276303

First District
Court of Appeal
No. A163579

Napa County Superior
Court No. CR183930

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Review from the Decision of the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Five

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of
California for Napa County,
Honorable Mark S. Boessenecker, Judge

KAIYA R. PIROLO
Attorney at Law
1839 Ygnacio Valley Rd #234
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 494-1180
kaiya@pirololaw.com
State Bar No. 280393

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

ISSUE PRESENTED9

INTRODUCTION.....9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE13

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....15

I. THE INCIDENT.....15

II. THE PLEA AND SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS16

ARGUMENT.....19

I. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED IN EXCESS OF ITS JURISDICTION WHEN IT SET AN AMOUNT OF RESTITUTION AFTER McCUNE’S PROBATION TERMINATED PURSUANT TO AB 1950.....19

A. Proposition 8 and the Subsequent Victim Restitution Framework......19

B. The Statutory Provisions Indicate that the Legislature Intended to Restrict the Trial Court’s Jurisdiction to Impose Restitution to the Probationary Period.22

C. Hilton and Waters Properly Applied the Reasoning of O’Donnell and Griffin......26

i. *Hilton v. Superior Court*.....27

ii. *People v. Waters*30

iii.	<i>People v. Zuniga</i>	31
iv.	The Court of Appeal’s Reasoning Ignores the Legislative Intent Behind Sections 1203.3 and 1202.4.....	33
D.	<u>Section 1202.46 Does Not Extend the Trial Court’s Jurisdiction to Set Restitution Beyond the Term of Probation</u>	35
i.	Section 1202.46 Does Not Apply to Probation Cases.	36
ii.	Even If Section 1202.46 Applies to Probation Cases, Section 1203.3 Limits Its Application to the Term of Probation.	40
E.	<u>The Legislature Approved of <i>Hilton</i> and <i>Waters</i> When It Drafted AB 1950.</u>	44
F.	<u>Crime Victims Will Not Be Precluded from Receiving Full Restitution.</u>	49
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cal. Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 342.....	48
<i>Hilton v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 239 Cal.App.4th 766.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Brittany L.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1381	19
<i>In re Griffin</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 343	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kerley v. Weber</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 1187.....	52
<i>Moore v. Hill</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1267.....	13, 42, 43
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 812.....	13, 43
<i>People v. Birkett</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 226.....	19-20, 22-23
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1430.....	41
<i>People v. Bufford</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 966.....	38-39, 42

<i>People v. Chavez</i> (2018)	
4 Cal.5th 771.....	25-27, 34
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (1997)	
55 Cal.App.4th 760.....	28-29
<i>People v. Crow</i> (1993)	
6 Cal.4th 952.....	51
<i>People v. Feyrer</i> (2010)	
48 Cal.4th 426.....	9-10
<i>People v. Ford</i> (2015)	
61 Cal.4th 282.....	30
<i>People v. Giordano</i> (2007)	
42 Cal.4th 644.....	19-20, 22-23
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1997)	
16 Cal.4th 1081.....	9, 10
<i>People v. Hume</i> (2011)	
196 Cal.App.4th 990.....	51, 52
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1997)	
16 Cal.4th 90.....	41
<i>People v. Leiva</i> (2013)	
56 Cal.4th 498.....	43
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (1992)	
7 Cal.App.4th 1949.....	34

<i>People v. McCune</i> (2022)	
81 Cal.App.5th 648.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Moser</i> (1996)	
50 Cal.App.4th 130.....	51
<i>People v. O'Donnell</i> (1918)	
37 Cal.App. 192	24-26, 33
<i>People v. Park</i> (2013)	
56 Cal.4th 782.....	10
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1970)	
12 Cal.App.3d 621	26
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</i> (2000)	
23 Cal.4th 183.....	44
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> (2010)	
190 Cal.App.4th 1126.....	52
<i>People v. Waters</i> (2015)	
241 Cal.App.4th 822.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. White</i> (1982)	
133 Cal.App.3d 677	21, 26, 34
<i>People v. Willie</i> (2005)	
133 Cal.App.4th 43.....	39
<i>People v. Zuniga</i> (2022)	
79 Cal.App.5th 870.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Stephens v. Toomey</i> (1959)	
51 Cal.2d 864	10

<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Chiu</i> (2009)	
175 Cal.App.4th 438	51-52

Statutes and Rules

California Constitution	
Article I, § 28	19, 22

California Penal Code	
Section 1170	<i>passim</i>
Section 1202.4	<i>passim</i>
Section 1202.46	<i>passim</i>
Section 1203	24
Section 1203.1	11, 14, 21, 48
Section 1203.3	<i>passim</i>
Section 1385	25

California Vehicle Code	
Section 12500	13
Section 20001	13

Legislation

Assembly Bill No. 177 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.)	20
Assembly Bill No. 194 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)	44
Assembly Bill No. 1950 (Stats. 2020, ch. 328)	<i>passim</i>
Assembly Bill No. 2295 (Stats. 2016, ch. 37)	41-42, 46

Assembly Bill No. 2477 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) as introduced Feb. 19, 2016	44-48
Senate Bill No. 1023 (Stats. 2012, ch. 43).....	23
Senate Bill No. 1126 (Stats. 1999, ch. 888).....	36-38

Legislative History Materials

Assem. 3d reading analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1950 (2019- 2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 21, 2020.....	47
Assem. 3d reading analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1950 (2019- 2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 10, 2020	47
Assem. Com. on Appropriations, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1950 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) May 31, 2020	47
Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1126 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 16, 1999.....	36-37
Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1950 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 26, 2020	47, 49
Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Cal. Com. Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 2477 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) March 28, 2016	45-46
Assem. J. No. 136 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.).....	49
Assem. J. No. 216 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.).....	49
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1126 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) as amended September 2, 1999.....	36-37
